
o .flr. ~~COMMONS DEBATES Mrh2,18

Order Paper Questions

There are several precedents set and rulings given by my
predecessors which deal with this matter. 1 would have to look
into the arguments and the nature of the objections brought
forward by hon. members, so 1 shall take the question under
advisement and rule upon it later.

ROUTINE PROCEEDINGS

[Translation]
THE CONSTITUTION

TABLING 0F DOCUMENT ENTITLED "THE ROLE OFTHE UNITED
KINGDOM IN THE AMENDMENT 0F THE CANADIAN

CONSTITUTION"

Mr. Ron Irwin (Parliamentary Secretary to Minister of
Justice and Minister of State for Social Development):
Madam Speaker, at the request of many hon. members and

pursuant to Standing Order 41(2), 1 have the honour, in the
name of the Minister of Justice, to table a document entitled
"The role of the United Kingdom in the amendment of the
Canadian Constitution."

[En glish]
QUESTIONS ON THE ORDER PAPER

(Questions answered orally are indicated by an asterisk.)

Mr. D. M. Collenette (Parlianentary Secretary to Presi-
dent of the Privy Council): Madam Speaker, the following
questions will be answered today: Nos. 1,976, 2,062, 2,063,
2,064, 2,065 and 2,152.

[Text]
RETIRED RCMP-PENSIONS

Question No. 1,976-Mr. Knowles:
1. How many retired Royal Canadian Mounted Police personnel are receiving

pensions, includmng their basic pensions and any supplernent or supplemnents

added thereto, af amaunts within each of the iallawing brackets (a) Iess than

$20.00 per manth (b) $20.00 ta $29.99 per month (c) $30.00 ta $39.99 per

month (d) $40.00 ta $49.99 per month (e) $50.00 ta $59.99 per month (f)
$60.00 ta $69.99 per month (g) $70.00 ta $79.99 per month (h) $80.00 ta $89.99
per montb (i) $90.00 ta $99.99 per month ùj) $ 100.00 ta $ 149.99 per month (k)
$ 150.00 ta $ 199.99 per month (1) $200.00 ta $249.99 per month (m) $250.00 ta

$299.99 per month (n) $300.00 ta $399.99 per rnonth ta) $400.00 ta $499.99 per
mionth (p) $500.00 ta $599.99 per month (q) $600.00 ta $699.99 per month (r)
$700.00 ta $799.99 per month (s) $800.00 ta $899.99 per month (t) $900.00 ta

$999.99 per month (u) $1,000.00 ta $I,499.99 per month (s) $1,500.00 per
manth and oser?

2. How many widaws af RCMP personnel or of retired RCMP personnel are

receising pensions. uncluding their basic pensions and any supplemnent or supple-

ments added thereta. ai amounts within each af the brackets indicated in the
abose question?

3. What is the number af retired RCMP personnel and also the number af

widaws af RCMP personnel or of retired RCMP personnel prcsently residing in

each prosince?

4. In respect ai how many orphans af RCMP personnel are pensions bcing

paid and what is the average amnount thereai?

Hon. Bob Kaplan (Solicitor General): 1 and 2.

Retired RCMP
Personnel

Less than $20.00 per mnonth 0

$ 20.00 ta S 29.99 per month 0
30.00 ta 39.99 per month 0
40.00 ta 49.99 per month 0
50.00 ta 59.99 per month
60.00 ta 69.99 per month 2
70.00 ta 79.99 per month 3
80.00 ta 89.99 per month I
90.00 ta 99.99 per month

100.00 ta 149,99 per month 28
150.00 ta 199.99 per month 90
200.00 ta 249.99 per month 160
250.00 ta 299.99 per month 182
300.00 ta 399.99 per month 429
400.00 ta 499.99 per manrh 418
500.00 ta 599.99 per manth 430
600.00 ta 699.99 per manth 440
700.00 ta 799.99 per month 503
800.00 ta 899.99 per manth 279
900.00 ta 999.99 per month 171

1,000.00 ta 1,499.99 per manth 294
1,500.00 per month and over 197

Province

Newioundland
Prince Edward Island
Nasa Scotia
New Brunswick
Quebec
Ontario
Manitoba
Saskatchewan
Alberta
British Columbia
Yukon
Northwest Territaries
Outside Canada

Retired RCMP Personnel
60
25

265
1 27
250O
781
185
192
595

1,063
10
30
46

Widiw,

3

4
3
2
6
3
2
9
7

44
39
56
59
88
67
46
22

7
6
2

12
o

Widaws

15
4

26
15
22

110
18
28
63

177

2
6

4. There are 216 orphans of RCMP personnel being paid
pensions. The average amount is $69.12 per month.

STE-ANNE-DE-BELLEVUE.OQUE.-MUNICIPAL GRANT

Question No. 2,062-Mr. Herbert:
What is the estimnatedi amnount that is ta be paîd in 1981 ta the tawn of'

Ste-Anne-de-Bellesue. Quebec. under the Municipal Grants Programn?

Hon. Paul J. Cosgrove (Minister of Public Works): $395,-
000 is the estimated amount to be paid in 1981 to the town of
Ste-Anne-de- Bel levue, Quebec under the Municipal Grants
Program.

SENNEVILLE. QUE.-MUNICIPAL GRANT

Question No. 2,063-Mr. Herbert:
What is the estiriiated amnount that is ta bc paîd in 1981 ta the tawn oi

Sennesille, Quebec. under the Municipal Grants Programn?

Hon. Paul J. Cosgrove (Minister of Public Works):
$28,870 is the estimated amount to be paid in 1981 to the
town of Senneville, Quebec, under the Municipal Grants
Program.

March 24, 1981


