There are several precedents set and rulings given by my predecessors which deal with this matter. I would have to look into the arguments and the nature of the objections brought forward by hon. members, so I shall take the question under advisement and rule upon it later.

## **ROUTINE PROCEEDINGS**

### [Translation]

### THE CONSTITUTION

### TABLING OF DOCUMENT ENTITLED "THE ROLE OF THE UNITED KINGDOM IN THE AMENDMENT OF THE CANADIAN CONSTITUTION"

Mr. Ron Irwin (Parliamentary Secretary to Minister of Justice and Minister of State for Social Development): Madam Speaker, at the request of many hon. members and pursuant to Standing Order 41(2), I have the honour, in the name of the Minister of Justice, to table a document entitled "The role of the United Kingdom in the amendment of the Canadian Constitution."

\* \*

[English]

## **QUESTIONS ON THE ORDER PAPER**

(Questions answered orally are indicated by an asterisk.)

Mr. D. M. Collenette (Parliamentary Secretary to President of the Privy Council): Madam Speaker, the following questions will be answered today: Nos. 1,976, 2,062, 2,063, 2,064, 2,065 and 2,152.

#### [Text]

### **RETIRED RCMP**—PENSIONS

Question No. 1,976-Mr. Knowles:

1. How many retired Royal Canadian Mounted Police personnel are receiving pensions, including their basic pensions and any supplement or supplements added thereto, of amounts within each of the following brackets (a) less than \$20.00 per month (b) \$20.00 to \$29.99 per month (c) \$30.00 to \$39.99 per month (d) \$40.00 to \$49.99 per month (e) \$50.00 to \$59.99 per month (f) \$60.00 to \$9.99 per month (g) \$70.00 to \$79.99 per month (h) \$80.00 to \$89.99 per month (i) \$90.00 to \$99.99 per month (j) \$100.00 to \$149.99 per month (k) \$150.00 to \$199.99 per month (l) \$200.00 to \$249.99 per month (m) \$250.00 to \$299.99 per month (j) \$00.00 to \$49.99 per month (k) \$150.00 to \$99.99 per month (l) \$200.00 to \$249.99 per month (m) \$250.00 to \$299.99 per month (c) \$400.00 to \$499.99 per month (p) \$500.00 to \$799.99 per month (g) \$700.00 to \$799.99 per month (s) \$800.00 to \$69.99 per month (r) \$700.00 to \$799.99 per month (s) \$800.00 to \$899.99 per month (t) \$900.00 to \$999.99 per month (u) \$1,000.00 to \$1,499.99 per month (v) \$1,500.00 to \$99.99 per month (u) \$1,000.00 to \$1,499.99 per month (v) \$1,500.00 to \$99.99 per month (v) \$1,500.00 to \$1,499.99 per month (v) \$1,500.00 to \$1,499.99 per month (v) \$1,500.00 to \$99.99 per month (v) \$1,500.00 to \$1,490.99 per month (v) \$1,500.00 per mo

2. How many widows of RCMP personnel or of retired RCMP personnel are receiving pensions, including their basic pensions and any supplement or supplements added thereto, of amounts within each of the brackets indicated in the above question?

3. What is the number of retired RCMP personnel and also the number of widows of RCMP personnel or of retired RCMP personnel presently residing in each province?

4. In respect of how many orphans of RCMP personnel are pensions being paid and what is the average amount thereof?

Hon.	Bob	Kaplan	(Solicitor	General	): ]	and	2.
------	-----	--------	------------	---------	------	-----	----

					Retired RCMP Personnel	Widows
Less than \$20.00 per month					0	3
s	20.00	to	\$	29.99 per month	0	4
Ψ	30.00	to		39.99 per month	0	3
	40.00	to		49.99 per month	0	2
	50.00	to		59.99 per month	1	6
	60.00	to		69.99 per month	2	3
	70.00	to		79.99 per month	3	2
	80.00	to		89.99 per month	1	9
	90.00	to		99.99 per month	1	7
1		to		149.99 per month	28	44
	50.00	to		199.99 per month	90	39
	200.00	to		249.99 per month	160	56
	250.00	to		299.99 per month	182	59
	300.00	to		399.99 per month	429	88
	400.00	to		499.99 per month	418	67
	500.00	to		599.99 per month	430	46
	500.00	to		699.99 per month	440	22
	700.00	to		799.99 per month	503	7
1	800.00	to		899.99 per month	279	6
	900.00	to		999.99 per month	171	2
	00.00	to	1	,499.99 per month	294	12
1,	500.00	per m	onth a	nd over	197	0
3.						
Province			Retired RCMP Personnel		Widows	
Newf	Newfoundland			60		15
Prince Edward Island			nd	25		4
Nova Scotia				265		26
New Brunswick				127		15
Oueb					250	22
Ontario				781		110
Mani					185	18
	atchewa	an			192	28
Alberta					63	
British Columbia					177	
Yukon					1	
Northwest Territories					2	
	hwest	erritor	les		30	6

4. There are 216 orphans of RCMP personnel being paid pensions. The average amount is \$69.12 per month.

# STE-ANNE-DE-BELLEVUE, QUE.—MUNICIPAL GRANT

### Ouestion No. 2.062-Mr. Herbert:

What is the estimated amount that is to be paid in 1981 to the town of Ste-Anne-de-Bellevue, Quebec, under the Municipal Grants Program?

Hon. Paul J. Cosgrove (Minister of Public Works): \$395,-000 is the estimated amount to be paid in 1981 to the town of Ste-Anne-de-Bellevue, Quebec under the Municipal Grants Program.

#### SENNEVILLE, QUE.-MUNICIPAL GRANT

# Question No. 2,063-Mr. Herbert:

What is the estimated amount that is to be paid in 1981 to the town of Senneville, Quebec, under the Municipal Grants Program?

Hon. Paul J. Cosgrove (Minister of Public Works): \$28,870 is the estimated amount to be paid in 1981 to the town of Senneville, Quebec, under the Municipal Grants Program.